27 corporation who has control of a funeral home, mortuary,

1 chapel, funeral establishment, crematory, or mortuary service

2 and fails to register same according to this chapter, upon

3 conviction, may be fined not less than five hundred dollars

4 ($500) nor more than two thousand five hundred dollars

5 ($2,500) for each violation, and each day that the funeral

6 home, mortuary, chapel, funeral establishment, crematory, or

7 mortuary service is operated shall be deemed to be a separate

8 and distinct violation of this chapter.

9 "§.

10 "(a) It shall be unlawful for any No person, firm,